RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

Table 1 Sample formula of SR and CSR samples
Sample
Component (g)
Vi–PDMS PHMS Platinum catalyst CCB
SR-9 10 0.9 0.2 0
SR-10 10 1.0 0.2 0
SR-11 10 1.1 0.2 0
SR-12 10 1.2 0.2 0
SR-13 10 1.3 0.2 0
CSR-H18 10 1.8 0.2 1.1
CSR-H19 10 1.9 0.2 1.1
CSR-H20 (CSR-11) 10 2.0 0.2 1.1
CSR-H21 10 2.1 0.2 1.1
CSR-12 10 2.0 0.2 1.2
CSR-13 10 2.0 0.2 1.3
Paper RSC Advances
O
pe
n

platinum catalyst and CCB. Vi–PDMS and PHMS were thoroughly
mixed for 3minutes bymechanical stirring. Then, CCBwas added
to the mixed silicone oil followed by 5 minutes of mechanical
stirring. Aerward, 2 wt% platinum catalyst was added to the
mixture with another 2 minutes of stirring applied. Aer that, the
mixture was vacuumed for 5minutes and put into amold. Finally,
the mixture was cured at 25 °C for 24 hours. Aer demolding,
a CSR sample is obtained. The samples were named according to
their formula (Table 1). The preparation process is illustrated in
Fig. 1. Moreover, E-CSR-n means CSR-n aer electroplating.
2.3 Equilibrium swelling method
The samples were cut into regular cubes and their volume was
measured with a Vernier caliper. CSR was weighed accurately
and fully swelled with toluene solution at room temperature for
3–7 days (changing solvent every other day). Samples were taken
CSR-14 10 2.0 0.2 1.4
RSC Adv., 2022, 12, 32448–32458 | 32449